

Nos. 11-1384, 11-1378

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE; ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE; ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF ASSOCIATIONS
REPRESENTING THE INTERESTS OF THE
MINING INDUSTRY, CATTLE INDUSTRY
AND WESTERN BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF
THE COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION AND
THE STATE OF WYOMING'S PETITIONS
FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW A. MORR
Counsel of Record

LISA LEE
FEATHERSTONE PETRIE DESISTO LLP
600 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2400-S
Denver, Colorado 80202-5424
Telephone: 303-626-7100
mmorr@featherstonelaw.com
llee@featherstonelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
A. Identity Of The Associations And Their Members	2
B. The Roadless Rule’s Impact On The Associations’ Property And Economic Interests	9
C. The Roadless Rule’s Impact On Employees	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CMA AND THE STATE OF WYOMING’S PETITIONS	14
I. An Agency’s Authority Is Limited To Only Those Powers Congress Grants It.....	14
II. The Wilderness Act Gives Congress The Exclusive Right To Designate Wilderness Areas	16
III. The Roadless Rule Creates <i>De Facto</i> Wilderness Areas	18
IV. The Associations’ Property Interests Are Negatively Impacted By The Roadless Rule’s Designation Of Land As Wilderness Areas	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008)	20
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)	20, 23

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	14
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 473-482, 551 (“Organic Act”).....	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531 (“Multiple Use Act”)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 532	16
16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-1136 (“Wilderness Act”)	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 1605 (“Materials and Mineral Policy Act”)	16
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. § 294.11-13 (“Roadless Rule”).....	<i>passim</i>
 SECONDARY MATERIALS	
Alaska Miners Association, <i>The Economic Benefits of Alaska’s Mining Industry</i> (Jan. 2012)	11, 12
George F. Leaming, <i>The Economic Impact of the Arizona Copper Industry 2010</i> , W. Econ. Analysis Ctr., May 2011	12
Jay Alan Sekulow & Erik M. Zimmerman, <i>Weeding Them Out By The Roots: The Unconstitutionality of Regulating Grassroots Advocacy</i> , 19 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 164 (2008).....	26
USDA Forest Service, <i>Inventoried Roadless Rule Acreage by State</i> , App. A, available at http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsm8_037652.htm	24
USDA Forest Service, <i>National Wilderness Area by State</i> , Table 7, available at http://www.fs.fed.us/land/staff/lar/LAR2011/LAR_Table_07.pdf	24
